



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1393/2025, CM APPL. 6763/2025**

M/S CHHOTU RAM RURAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Deepak Chand Pandey, Mr.Alok
Bhatt and Mr. Latesh Kumar,
Advocates

versus

SH. DHARAM PAL SINGH SANGWAN & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr.Abhinav Singh and Ms.Bharti,
Advocates for R-2
Mr.Om Prakash Gupta, Advocate for
R-1 with respondent no.1 in person.

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **28.11.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit filed by respondent no.1 is reported to be lying under objection. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record after removing the objections within two weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Four weeks time is granted to respondent nos. 2 & 3 to file counter affidavit failing which, right to file the same shall automatically stand closed. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 30.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

NOVEMBER 28, 2025/sk