



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1393/2025**
M/S CHHOTU RAM RURAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Chand Pandey and
Ms.Priyanka Khandelwal, Advs.

versus

SH. DHARAM PAL SINGH SANGWAN & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Om Prakash Gupta, Adv for R-1
Mr.Abhinav Singh, Adv for R-2 & 3

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

30.04.2026

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.1. Let a copy of the same be supplied to counsel for the petitioner on the email within two days. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 2 & 3. Accordingly, right of respondent nos. 2 & 3 to file the counter affidavit is hereby closed in terms of order dated 28.11.2025.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 31.08.2026 for further directions.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026/sk